

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF ALABAMA

ETERNAL WORD TELEVISION  
NETWORK, INC.,

*and*

STATE OF ALABAMA,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, *et al.*,

*Defendants*

No. 1:13-cv-521

**EWTN'S RESPONSE IN  
OPPOSITION TO THE  
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO  
DISMISS OR, IN THE  
ALTERNATIVE, FOR SUMMARY  
JUDGMENT,  
AND  
ITS REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS  
MOTION FOR PARTIAL  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT  
AND ITS MOTION EITHER TO  
EXPEDITE THE CASE OR FOR  
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 1

    I. Defendants’ Motion Must Be Denied and EWTN’s Granted ..... 1

        A. The Mandate violates RFRA ..... 1

            1. The Mandate substantially burdens EWTN’s beliefs ..... 2

                i. Defendants are wrong about EBSA Form 700 ..... 4

                ii. Defendants are wrong about attenuation..... 8

            2. The Mandate fails strict scrutiny ..... 9

                i. Defendants fail to assert a compelling interest ..... 9

                ii. Defendants failed to use the least restrictive means ..... 10

        B. The Mandate violates EWTN’s Free Speech rights ..... 11

        C. The Mandate violates EWTN’s Establishment Clause rights ..... 14

        D. The Mandate violates EWTN’s Free Exercise rights ..... 16

        E. The Mandate violates EWTN’s right to expressive association ..... 18

        F. The Mandate unconstitutionally discriminates ..... 19

        G. The Mandate violates the Administrative Procedures Act ..... 20

            1. Defendants failed to follow notice-and-comment procedure..... 20

            2. The Mandate is arbitrary and capricious ..... 23

            3. The Mandate violates governing law ..... 23

4. The Mandate exceeds statutory authority .....24

II. Summary Judgment is Premature on EWTN’s Intentional Discrimination  
Claims and Its APA Claims.....25

CONCLUSION.....25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc’y Int’l</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2321 (2013).....	12, 13
<i>Amnesty Int’l, USA v. Battle</i> , 559 F.3d 1170 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	14
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002) .....	24
<i>Bourgeois v. Peters</i> , 387 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	20
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000) .....	18, 19
<i>Bradley v. Sebelius</i> , 621 F.3d 1330 (11th Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	16, 17, 18
<i>CLUB v. City of Chicago</i> , 342 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	3
<i>Colo. Christian Univ. v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008).....	15, 17, 20
<i>Fraternal Order of Police v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	17, 18
<i>Frudden v. Pilling</i> , __F.3d__, 2014 WL 575957 (9th Cir. Feb. 14, 2014).....	13
<i>Gilardi v. HHS</i> , 733 F.3d 1208 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	3

*Gillette v. United States*,  
 401 U.S. 437 (1971) ..... 15, 16

*Gonzales v. O Centro*,  
 546 U.S. 418 (2006) .....2, 9

*Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius*,  
 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013) ..... passim

*Hoctor v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.*,  
 82 F.3d 165 (7th Cir. 1996) .....21

*Kaemmerling v. Lappin*,  
 553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....8

*Korte v. Sebelius*,  
 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013) .....3, 9

*Larson v. Valente*,  
 456 U.S. 228 (1982) .....15

*Leib v. Hillsborough Cnty. Pub. Transp. Comm’n*,  
 558 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2009) .....20

*Little Sisters of the Poor v. Sebelius*,  
 No. 13A691 (S. Ct. 2014).....2

*Midrash Sephardi v. Town of Surfside*,  
 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004) ..... 3, 16, 17, 19

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
 463 U.S. 29 (1983) .....23

*Nat’l Ass’n of Farmworkers Orgs. v. Marshall*,  
 628 F.2d 604 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....22

*Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. NLRB*,  
 717 F.3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....12

*NewEngland Health Care Emps. Pension Fund v. Woodruff*,  
 512 F.3d 1283 (10th Cir. 2008) .....25

*Rich v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.*,  
716 F.3d 525 (11th Cir. 2013).....10

*Roman Catholic Archbishop of Wash. v. Sebelius*,  
\_\_F. Supp. 2d\_\_, 2013 WL 6729515 (D.D.C. Dec. 20, 2013).....13

*Rumsfeld v. FAIR*,  
547 U.S. 47 .....12

*S. Nazarene Univ. v. Sebelius*,  
No. 13-cv-1015, 2013 WL 6804265 (W.D. Okla. Dec. 23, 2013).....7

*Smith v. Fla. Dep’t of Corr.*,  
713 F.3d 1059 (11th Cir. 2013).....25

*Stein v. Paradigm Mirasol, LLC*,  
586 F.3d 849 (11th Cir. 2009).....21

*Taniguchi v. Kan Pacific Saipan, Ltd.*,  
132 S. Ct. 1997 (2012).....24

*TBS, Inc. v. FCC*,  
512 U.S. 622 (1994) .....14

*Thomas v. Review Bd.*,  
450 U.S. 707 (1981) .....2, 8

*U.S. West, Inc. v. FCC*,  
182 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 1999).....14

*United States v. Dean*,  
604 F.3d 1275 (11th Cir. 2010).....22

*United States v. O’Brien*,  
391 U.S. 367 (1968) .....24

*United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp., Inc.*,  
529 U.S. 803 (2000) ..... 11, 12

*Univ. of Notre Dame v. Sebelius*,  
\_\_F.3d\_\_, 2014 WL 687134 (7th Cir. Feb. 21, 2014).....6

*W. Va. Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette*,  
 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....13

*Wooley v. Maynard*,  
 430 U.S. 705 (1977) ..... 12, 13

*Zubik v. Sebelius*,  
 \_\_\_F. Supp. 2d\_\_\_, 2013 WL 6118696 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 21, 2013).....9, 17

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 18011 .....10

42 U.S.C. § 18023 ..... 23-24

42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13..... 20-21

5 U.S.C. § 553 .....21

5 U.S.C. § 706.....23

Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2012,  
 Pub. L. No. 112-74, div. F, tit. V, § 507.....24

**REGULATIONS**

26 C.F.R. 54.9815–2713A ..... 4, 5, 6, 12

29 C.F.R. 2590.715–2713A .....5

45 C.F.R. 147.130 .....21

45 C.F.R. 147.131 ..... 4, 5, 17

45 C.F.R. 147.140 .....10

45 C.F.R. 156.50 .....6

76 Fed. Reg. 46621 .....21  
78 Fed. Reg. 39870-01 ..... passim

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*Stedman’s Medical Dictionary* (28th ed. 2006).....24
